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A family of three applicants, who came to Latvia under the former Soviet Union,
were denied permanent resident status following its independence and offered
short term residence status and registration on the domestic register of residents.
The second and third applicants have Russian nationality, while the first applicant
has no nationality. Following complaints of their Article 8 and Article 34 rights being
violated, it was held that Article 8 cannot guarantee the right to a particular type of
residence permit.
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Facts
The first applicant, Svetlana Sisojeva former military personnel in the Soviet army,
and the second applicant, his wife Arkady Sisojev came to Latvia following it joining
the Soviet Union, where they had two daughters – one of which being the third
applicant, Aksana Sisojeva. The second and third applicants both hold Russian
nationality, and the first applicant has no nationality. Following the restoration of
Latvian independence, all three applicants became stateless.
In 1993 the three applicants applied for permanent resident status to the Latvian
Interior Ministry's Citizenship and Immigration Department and requested to be
registered as such in the Register of Residents of the Republic of Latvia. However,
the Department issued them only short-term residence permits but did allow the
application to register the applicants in the Register of Residents.
In 1995 the Department uncovered that the first two applicants had obtained
former Soviet passports and had been able to acquire their place of residence
registered as Russian, alongside having a registered place of residence in Latvia. In
1996, the Aluksne District Court of First Instance, ruling on The Department’s
application to review the decision on registering the applicants in the Register of
Residents due to newly discovered circumstances, ruled to remove them from the
Register. This was subsequently quashed by an appeal to the Vidzeme Regional
Court by the applicants in 1997.
In 1996 the second and third applicants obtained Russian citizenship. In 1998, the
applicants claimed that they had a right to obtain permanent resident permits
under the Russian-Latvian Agreement. The first applicant contended to be entitled
to the status of a ‘permanently resident non-citizen’ under the Non-Citizens Act. The

First Instance Court held that the applicants were entitled to these permits as set
out. The Directorate appealed the case to the Regional Court, which was dismissed.
The case was then appealed to the Senate of the Supreme Court.
On 12 April 2000, the Senate of the Supreme Court considered that covertly
obtaining passports and being registered as residents in two violated the Latvian
domestic immigration law. The Senate also referred to s.1(3) subparagraph 5 of the
Non-Citizens Act, which provides that a non-citizen status cannot be applied to
persons who, on 1 July 1992, have their place of residence registered in one of the
Commonwealth of Independent States (oh which Russia is), setting aside the
judgment and dismissing a further appeal in April 2000.
On 11 November 2003, The Directorate sent a letter to all three applicants
outlining the steps which needed to be taken to regularise their status in Latvia,
resulting in the first applicant being listed in the Register as a ‘stateless person’ and
the second and third applicants be issued with temporary residence permits. The
applicants did not do as was necessary to comply with the regularisation requests
and argued for the first applicant to be granted the status of ‘permanently resident
non-citizen’ and the second and third applicants with permanent residence permits.
The Directorate reiterated their original regularisation offer, which the applicants
did not follow.
The applicants lodged an application with the Court, alleging a violation of Article 8
of the Convention.
In addition, in 2002, the first applicant was subject to questioning by the police
relating to her application to the Court and on the information given to journalists
regarding bribery of the Directorate.
The applicants brought an additional claim that this questioning constituted an
interference with the exercise of their right of individual petition, under Article 34 of
the Convention. The Russian Government claimed it was exercising its right to
intervene in the proceedings as a third party.
Legal arguments by the applicant
On the complaint under Article 8 of the Convention:
The applicants claimed that the measures taken by the Latvian authorities to

remedy their complaint were inadequate under Article 8. They relied on the Eckle v.
Germany judgment of 15 July 1982 (Series A no. 51) where it was stated that a
measure favourable to the applicant was not sufficient to deprive him of his status
as a “victim” unless the national authorities acknowledged and afforded redress for
the breach of the Convention.
The applicants stated that neither condition had been met. The applicants observed
that the Latvian authorities had done nothing to acknowledge the existence of a
violation of the applicants’ rights granted by Article 8 of the Convention in their
regard. The applicants submitted that none of the regularisation measures
proposed by the Latvian authorities constituted an adequate remedy for their
complaint.
The first applicant reiterated that she was entitled to permanent resident status by
fulfilling the first condition laid down by section 1(1) of the Non-Citizens Act by
having her registered place of residence in Latvia on 1 July 1992. For the second
and third applicants, the Russian-Latvian agreement of 30 April 1994 entitled them
to permanent residence in Latvia.
By right and by law, the applicants submitted they were being forced to accept less
than what they were entitled to.
In addition, the applicants claimed that the measures taken by the Latvian
authorities did not afford them sufficient redress for their suffering, including a
prolonged period of uncertainty, anguish, and distress, as well as a real continued
risk of being deported from Latvia. The applicants also claimed that their lack of
Latvian residency caused them a series of practical problems in their day-to-day
lives. Those included their inability to access social security benefits, buying
medicines at reduced rates, obtaining drivers’ licenses, and completing a number of
civil-law transactions. The applicants raised the issue of a residence permit was not
adequate redress for the aforementioned violations.
On the complaint under Article 34 of the Convention:
The applicants stated that the questioning of the first applicant by the security
police in 2002 constituted an interference with the right of individual petition, under
Article 34 of the Convention.
The first applicant argued that the nature of the questions asked by the police

officer, which included questions regarding the case, amounted to an attempt to
subject her to pressure and intimidate her so that she would withdraw her
application to the Court.
The applicants argued that the Government's explanation, that the investigation
was due to the first applicant’s comments on corruption, was inadequate. The
applicant argued that being asked questions that were wholly unrelated to an
investigation relating to a possible case of corruption. The applicant also mentioned
that the absence of a lawyer during the interrogation was not mentioned in any
official report.
The applicants also raised issues relating to other coercive measures by the
Latvian authorities and alleged that their telephone calls were being intercepted.
Legal arguments by the opposing party
On the complaint under Article 8 of the Convention:
The Government referred to the Court's settled case-law referring to which
regularisation of an applicant's stay was sufficient in principle to remedy a
complaint under Article 8.
The Government referred to the Vijayanathan and Pusparajah v. France judgment
(27 August 1992, Series A no. 241-B, p. 87, §§ 46-47), in which the Court had found
that the applicants could not claim to be “victims” of a violation in the absence of a
deportation order. The court noted that the applicants faced no real risk of being
deported from Latvia, as the Directorate letters would have long since ceased to be
enforceable.
The Government had proposed clear, specific, and effective regularisation
arrangements for the applicants which would enable them to reside in Latvia. The
Government proceeded by further explaining that the type of regularisation
arrangements the applicants were seeking was not available to them. This was
since the first applicant did not fall within the scope of application of the Non-Citizen
Act, by registering their residence in Russia in January 1992 which rendered the
registration of their residence in Latvia invalid.
In addition, the Government proceeded by stating that the right to a particular type
of residence permit was not guaranteed and the one that was provided was

sufficient for the purposes of Article 8 of the Convention. The requirements set out
to achieve regularisation were legitimate and necessary. The Government stated
that if the applicants chose to ignore their proposals, out of their own free will and
that were not being forced to accept a residence permit they did not want.
The Government further contended that the approach proposed by the authorities
afforded sufficient redress for the applicants' past ordeals. Regard to the
uncertainty and distress the applicants claimed to have undergone, was largely
attributed to their conduct. The applicants were fully aware of breaking the
immigration law by having a registered address in Russia. Specifically, they had
valued this as being more important than a permanent residence in Latvia. In
addition, the Government questioned the seriousness of the applicants’ situation as
claimed, as despite their illegal residency, they had been able to acquire two flats
and a garage and the third applicant had completed her higher education.
The Government, therefore, concluded there had been no interference with the
applicants' private or family life and that the applicants could no longer claim a
violation of their Article 8 of the Convention rights.

On the complaint under Article 34 of the Convention:
The Government disputed the applicants' claim that the interview was conducted
with the intention of getting an application withdrawal.
As a result of the statement the first applicant gave to a journalist regarding
bribery, the security police had opened an investigation as it was seen as necessary
under the Criminal Code.
The Government contended the questioning of the applicant had related not to her
application before the Court, but solely to the alleged acts of corruption on the part
of the officials concerned.
The Government considered any questions asked by the security officer to be
logical and rejected the claim that it was an attempt at intimidation.
The Government also noted that because the applicant was being questioned as a
witness, the presence of a lawyer was not required. The Government concluded that
the interview had not been connected with the first applicant's application and

therefore could not be considered as interfering with her right of individual petition.
The Government also considered that the applicants' allegations of phone call
interceptions and other threats of coercive measures to be wholly unsubstantiated
on any factual basis.
Decision & Reasoning
On the complaint under Article 8 of the Convention:
The Court relied on the Convention’s subsidiary function to reiterate that Article 8
cannot be construed as guaranteeing the right to a particular type of residence
permit.
The Court did not find it necessary to reach a conclusion on the question of the
applicants’ ability to claim to be ‘victim’ and focused on the question under Article
37 § 1 (b) of the Convention. This was in relation to whether the matter had been
resolved to strike out the application. The Court assessed under this provision
whether the risk of the applicants' being deported persists and then whether the
measures taken by the authorities constitute sufficient redress for the applicants'
complaint.
The Court held that the Directorate's letter would allow the first applicant to obtain
an identity document for a person with stateless status and a permanent residence
permit. For the two other applicants, it was held that five-year temporary residence
permits, which they could then subsequently apply for long-term permanent
permits would be available. The Court ruled that the applicants did not face any real
and imminent risk of deportation.
The Court held the measures indicated by the Government would enable the
applicants to remain in Latvia and to exercise their right to respect for their private
and family life as protected by Article 8 of the Convention freely in that country. The
actions taken by the Latvian authorities to regularise the applicants' situation was
found to be adequate and sufficient to remedy their complaint.

The Court found the conditions for the application of Article 37 § 1 (b) of the
Convention to be met are met and the complaint considered to be “resolved”. The
application was struck out accordingly in so far as it relates to Article 8 of the
Convention.

On the complaint under Article 34 of the Convention:
The Court, in being unable to identify official evidence of the interview, utilised the
two available documents: the recollection from of the first applicant’s memory and
a letter from the head of security police outlining the intentions for the interview.
The Court noted following the applicant’s comments of corruption, the security
police acted in accordance with national legislation to investigate this alleged
offence.
In regard to the content of the conversation between the security officer and the
first applicant, the Court doubted the necessity and relevance of the questions
regarding the first applicant’s reasoning for bringing proceedings before the Court
and noted the officer exceeded the remit of the investigation by a considerable
margin.
However, the Court reiterated that in determining whether a State has failed in its
obligations under Article 34, all the circumstances of the case must be considered.
The Court noted of relevance the fact that the Latvian authorities did not attempt
to summon the applicant a second time or force the applicant to give evidence to
any parts of the interview. The Court observed and found it relevant that the
language used by the police officer was polite and did not contain any expressions,
references, or insinuations of a threatening or even a dissuasive nature.
Finally, the Court considered that it must take the interview in the wider context of
which it took place and distinguished the present case from those where the
questioning of applicants by authorities about their applications the Court has found
to be in breach of their obligations under Article 34 (Akdeniz and Others v. Turkey,
no. 23954/94, § 118, 31 May 2001).
The Court found there to be insufficient evidence to conclude that the questioning

of the first applicant by an officer of the security police could be regarded as a form
of “pressure”, “intimidation” or “harassment” which might affect their petition to
the Court.
The Court also rejected the claims of alleged interceptions with telephone
conversations and other implied coercive measures by the Latvian authorities.
Consequently, the Court held that the respondent State had not failed to comply
with its obligations under Article 34 of the Convention.
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Outcome
The Court held by sixteen votes to one that the matter giving rise to the applicants'
complaint under Article 8 of the Convention had been resolved.
The Court unanimously held that the respondent Government has not failed to
comply with its obligations under Article 34 of the Convention.
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